



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 6/2026 CM APPL. 3957/2026 CM APPL. 20787/2026

DELHI TRANSCO LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Ms. Anubha Dhulia, Adv.

versus

VAKIL CHAND AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr Neeraj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Brijesh Singh & Mr. Naresh Pal
Singh, Advs. for R-2
Ms. Archla for Respondent no. 6 (thru
VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **20.04.2026**

CM APPL. 3957/2026

1. This application has been filed by respondent no.1 seeking dismissal of this Revision Petition on the ground that the Revision Petition has been filed without proper authorization of *Sh. Rajeev Sharma*, who has filed affidavit in support of this Revision Petition.
2. In a short reply filed by petitioner, it is stated that *Sh. Rajeev Sharma* is Deputy General Manager (T) Civil working with petitioner/Delhi Transco Ltd. and gets his authority through Delegation of Power (**'DoP'**) issued by petitioner/Delhi Transco Ltd. It is submitted that the DoP is a public document and is available on website of petitioner/Delhi Transco Ltd in public domain.
3. A perusal of said DoP shows that as per *serial no.56*, signing of Court documents in affirmation of affidavits and *vakalatnamas*, full powers have been assigned to Concerned Manager (T).



4. Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

CM APPL. 20787/2026

1. *Mr. Neeraj Gupta*, Advocate, appears on behalf of respondent and informs that he has now been engaged and the previous counsel stands discharged.
2. *Ms. Anubha Dhulia*, counsel for petitioner, shall serve a copy of this application, as also a copy of the entire paper book of this Revision Petition to counsel for respondent, in digital form, during course of the day.
3. Reply to this application be filed, with advance copy to counsel for petitioner, before the next date of hearing.

C.R.P. 6/2026

1. It is noticed that a typographical error has crept in *paragraph no.4* of order dated 7th April 2026 passed by this Court. The same stands modified to the extent that reference to '*MACT*' be read as '*Trial Court*'.
2. List on 15th September 2026.
3. Interim orders shall continue.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 20, 2026/sm/sp